## STANISLAUS COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION

## **AGENDA**

February 20, 2025

6:00 P.M.

CHAMBERS – BASEMENT LEVEL TENTH STREET PLACE 1010 10<sup>TH</sup> STREET, MODESTO www.stancounty.com/planning

The Planning Commission welcomes you to its meetings which are regularly scheduled the first and third Thursday of each month, and your interest is encouraged and appreciated.

The agenda is divided into two sections:

**CONSENT CALENDAR:** These are items on this agenda designated by an asterisk (\*) next to the item number, requiring a Planning Commission public hearing but which, following an initial evaluation by staff, have been found to be consistent with existing County policy and the County General Plan and are, therefore, recommended for "routine" approval. Prior to actual Planning Commission consideration, the Chair will open the public hearing and ask if anyone present wishes to discuss any of the items. If you want a particular agenda item removed from "Consent", <u>please speak up and advise the Chair</u>. That item will then be withdrawn from "Consent" and reviewed in detail as scheduled. The remaining "Consent" items for which there are no voice objections will be handled by a single action of the Commission.

NON-CON ENT C. ENDAF hese ite will be in ividual, discussed a previewed in call.

BER OF THE A DD ESS THE PLAN ANY ME E DES TO ION REGA DING A MA THE GENDA: While the on in the Comm commission weld sion meetings Planning enc ırage рa cipa t would be preciated i omments are mited to f minutes so that e ryone ma be

**PUBLIC COMMENT PERIODS:** Matters under the jurisdiction of the Commission, and not on the posted agenda, may be addressed by the general public at the beginning of the regular agenda and any off-agenda matters before the Planning Commission for consideration; however, California law prohibits the Commission from taking any action on any matter which is not on the posted agenda unless it is determined to be an emergency by the Board of Supervisors. Any member of the public wishing to address the Commission during the "Citizen's Forum" period will be limited to a maximum of 5 minutes.

New agenda items will not be heard after 11:00 p.m. If agenda item is not fully discussed by 12:30 a.m., it will be continued at the discretion of the Chair.

PLANNING COMMISSION AGENDAS AND MINUTES: Agendas, Minutes, and copies of items to be considered by the Planning Commission are available at least 72 hours prior to the scheduled meeting date on the Planning Commission's Agenda & Minutes web page (<a href="www.stancounty.com/planning/agenda/index.shtm">www.stancounty.com/planning/agenda/index.shtm</a>). All materials, including materials related to an item on this Agenda, submitted to the Commission after distribution of the agenda packet are available for public inspection in the Planning Department at 1010 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 3400, Modesto, during normal business hours.

**AUDIO/VIDEO BROADCAST**: All Planning Commission meetings are normally broadcast live and replayed on local cable television. A list of cable channels and broadcast times are available at the following website: <a href="https://www.stancounty.com/board/broadcasting-schedule.shtm">www.stancounty.com/board/broadcasting-schedule.shtm</a>. In addition, a live audio/video broadcast of this meeting can be heard/seen via the World Wide Web at: <a href="https://www.stancounty.com/sclive">www.stancounty.com/sclive</a>.

**NOTICE REGARDING NON-ENGLISH SPEAKERS:** Planning Commission meetings are conducted in English and translation to other languages is not provided. Please make arrangements for an interpreter if necessary.

**REASONABLE ACCOMMODATIONS:** In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, if you need special assistance to participate in this meeting, please contact the Planning Commission Clerk at (209) 525-6330. Notification 72 hours prior to the meeting will enable the Clerk to make arrangements to ensure accessibility to this meeting.

1. ROLL CALL: Joseph Brichetto, Neill Callis, Becky Campo, Andrew Huff, Thomas Maring, Carmen Morad, Jose Sabala, Lars Willerup, Wayne Zipser

Stanislaus County Planning Commission Agenda February 20, 2025 Page 2

- 2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 3. CITIZEN'S FORUM
- 4. MINUTES
  - A. January 16, 2025 [View Item]
- 5. CORRESPONDENCE
- 6. CONFLICT OF INTEREST DECLARATION
- 7. PUBLIC HEARINGS

## \*CONSENT ITEMS

\*A. TIME EXTENSION FOR TENTATIVE MAP NO. PLN2022-0026 – ELMWOOD ESTATES – Request for a one-year time extension. The approved Tentative Map (TM) subdivided a 4.82± acre parcel into 17 parcels, ranging in size between 8,000± to 10,594± square feet, in the Planned Development (P-D) (367) zoning district. The property is located at 3700 Story Road, between Zeering Road and Valton Street, in the Community or Der III. The Planning Commission with Consideration of a CEQA Negative Declaration for this project. APN: 0. 1-055-000.

## NON-CONSEIT ITEMS

- B. USE PERMIT APPLICATION NO. PLN2018-0102 AVILA AND SONS PACKING HOUSE PROJECT Continued from January 16, 2025. Request to construct a 184,311 square-foot warehouse facility in seven phases to receive, sort, store, pack, and ship agricultural produce on a 25.72-acre parcel located in the General Agriculture (A-2-40) zoning district. The project site is located at 1301 N. Washington Road, between Fulkerth Road and West Main Street, in the Turlock area. The Planning Commission will consider an Addendum to the Certified Environmental Impact Report (EIR) for Use Permit No. PLN2012-0017. APN: 023-039-017. [View Item]
- 8. OTHER MATTERS (Not a Public Hearing)
  - A. Assignment of Nuisance Abatement Hearing Board Member
- 9. REPORT OF THE PLANNING DIRECTOR
- 10. ADDITIONAL MATTERS AT DISCRETION OF THE CHAIR
- 11. ADJOURNMENT

DECISIONS OF THE STANISLAUS COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION, EXCLUDING RECOMMENDATIONS, ARE APPEALABLE TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS IF FILED WITH THE CLERK OF THE BOARD WITHIN TEN DAYS OF THE DATE OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING AT WHICH THE DECISION IS MADE (COUNTY CODE SECTION 21.112.040 – PLANNING COMMISSION DECISIONS). THE APPEAL FEE IS \$1,645.00.